Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2012

Liability Management Ministerial Corporation Annual Report 2011–12   47

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. The LMMC’s exposure to market risk is primarily through interest rate risk on its
bank deposits and other price risks associated with the movement in the unit price of the Hour-Glass
Investment facilities.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The LMMC’s exposure to interest rate risk on its holding of cash and cash equivalents is outlined in the
following table. A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current trends in interest
rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the level of
interest rate volatility.

Interest  rate  risk  sensitivity analysis

 Carrying - 1% + 1%

   amount Net Result Equity Net Result Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2012
Financial assets 510 (5) - 5 -
Cash and cash equivalents

2011
Financial assets - - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents

Liability Management Ministerial Corporation

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2012

48 Liability Management Ministerial Corporation Annual Report 2011–12

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Currency risk

LMMC has some foreign currency risk exposure from its investments in the TCorp Hour-Glass Long Term
Growth Facility through investments in the Listed Property, International Shares and Emerging Markets
sectors. The Listed Property Sectors are approximately 50% hedged into Australian dollars, while the other
sectors and the Long Term Growth Facility are usually unhedged but dynamic foreign currency hedging may
be applied from time to time depending on currency levels.

Other price risk

Exposure to other price risk is through the investment in the TCorp Hour-Glass facilities. The LMMC has no